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HCLEﬁ\ALgUNLf\T!QNS [ AREA STATEMENT

ZONING = C4

HERITAGE CONSERVATION AREA = NOT APPLICABLE TO THIS LAND

ACID SULFATE SOIL CLASS = ACID SULFATE SOIL CLASS 5
TERRISTIAL BIODIVERSITY = YES

FORESHORE BUILDINE LINE = 2m
BUSHFIRE = BAL 40 (refer to bushfire report)
ALLOTMENT AREA = 818.2m2 by DP 499759

MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT =(10.5m maximum permitted)
EXISITNG DWELLING HEIGHT = REMAINS UNCHAGED

PROPOSED DWELLING HEIGHT = 12.515m AT RIDGE POINT (highest point to natural ground level)
MAXIMUM FLOOR SPACE RATIO = 0.3:1

PROPOSED FLOOR SPACE RATIO (in accordance with HLEP gross floor area definition) = 0.26:1

EXISTING DWELLING FLOOR AREA excluding OUTDOOR VERANDAH AND DECK AREAS = 222.14m?2

EXISTING DWELLING GROUND FLOOR AREA= 69.0m2

PROPOSED DWELLING FLOOR AREA excluding OUTDOOR VERANDAH AND DECK AREAS = 222.14m2 + second floor addition 35.9m2 = 258.04m2

EXISTING DWELLING FIRST FLOOR AREA = 82.41m2

EXISTING DWELLING SECOND FLOOR AREA =70.73m2
PROPOSED DWELLING SECOND FLOOR AREA = 106.63m2

EXISITNG SITE COVERAGE = 32.99%

PROPOSED SITE COVERAGE = 32.99% (remains unchanged no additional site coverage created)
LANDSCAPED AREA = 548.31m2
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The builder shall check and verify all dimensions and
levels and verify

| all errors and omissions to the
Architect. Do not scale the drawings. Drawings shall

! ving
not be used for construction purposes until issued
by the Architect for construction.

All works to be set out by registered surveyor.

PO Box 58
Kurmond 2754 NSW

Ph : 0416 041 027
Em :

l.L. New & Associates mepa, nsw

Building
Designers
ilnew@internode.on.net Association

of NSW Inc.

For:

Richard and Jo-Anne Green

Project Name: PROPOSED SECOND FLOOR ADDITION AND

INTERNAL ALTERATIONS TO AN EXISITNG
MULTI-STOREY DWELLING

Lots 21 DP499759 , No66 Calabash Point
Berowra Waters LGA Hornsby

Drawing Title:
- Site Plan
PRIVATE OPEN SPACE AREA = greater than 24.0m2 with a greater dimension of 4.0m Site Plan
DWELLING SETBACKS Scale: ted Date
FRONT SETBACK = 0.07m to mean high water mark (EXISITNG / REMAINS UNCHANGED) - asnote &
REAR SETBACK = 34.795m (EXISITNG / REMAINS UNCHANGED) Status: preliminary design Checked By:
AREA NOT SIDE SETBACK (EAST) = 1.225m (EXISITNG / REMAINS UNCHANGED)
SURVEYED SIDE SETBACK (WEST) = 2.305m (EXISITNG / REMAINS UNCHANGED) Project Nos Layout No.
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X s L 5%
A “ onstruction Requirements
T A\ S I T
wy) 0 %% - ) % . %3 %% % 2299 5| 58 25 Construcon Standardsto Comply with AS3959:2018 (Construcon of buildingin bushfire-proneareas) . ) o )
§ A » 3 o o & ARt % s T2 for Bushfire Aack Level (BAL) - 40 (Very High) the horizontaland extending more than 110 mm in width from the window frame, that poron 7.Guers anddownpipes
0 = » P — 2 23\ A5 ) & ) SARKING shall be screened externally with a screen that complies with Note 2 below. ' . The Standard does not provide material requirements for downpipes. If installed, guer and
m =2 < AN Y 3 3 "y 1% 5 E o wNH L - —— );;;5 R Sarking, where used for bushfire protecon shall be: a. Non-combusble; or b. Breather-typesarking (v) Seals to slgs, head and sills or thresholdss_hall be manufactured from materials having a valleyleaf guardsshallbe non-combusble. Guers shallbe non-combusble.
m - J> » R EXISTING % ER Y S S I SRS £ bt H complying with AS/NZS4200.1 and with a flammability index of not more than 5 and sarked on the ﬂa!mmablllty index no greater than 5 or from silicone. Boxguers shallbe flashedat the juncon withthe roof withnon-combusble material.
— LR TWITIMB 2 96 2 Soha L s A\ Y Y . o ) . . . . . .
N Mr » P Arweness DECK . T L 22 e outside of the frame; or c. An insulaon material conforming to the appropriate Australian Standard for (vi) Door frames shall be metal. . ) VERANDAHS, DECKS, STEPS, RAMPS AND LANDINGS
m m — » a: ﬁ%‘“\» ) 5 % é i . ] :3 & "% b S %@ %% g #10E DP45575%) that material. (VII) Weather Stl"lpS, draught excluders or draught seals shall be installed at the base of S|de-hung 1) General Decking may not be Spaced. There is no requirement to enclose the subfloor spaces
=z - MO - — = = s} g s i“%a = MARK £ Hemflo SUBFLOOR SUPPORTS external doors. of verandas, decks, steps, ramps or landings.
() » - Ak c 47 [ A1 % =\ This Standard does not provide construcon requirements for subfloor supports where the subfloor ROOFS 2) Enclosed subfloor spaces of verandas, decks, steps, ramps and landings a) Materials to
2 \3 (@ A ey L S space is enclosed with a wall that complies with the requirements for an external wall below except that (INCLUDING VERANDA AND ATTACHED CARPORT ROOFS, PENETRATIONS, EAVES, FASCIAS, GABLES, enclose a subfloor space The subfloor spaces of verandas, decks, steps, ramps and landings are
P IEVU% & - jgé% BLOCK sarking is not required to be installed where specified. Where the subfloor space is unenclosed, the GUTTERS AND DOWN_PIPES) ] considered to be ‘enclosed’ when -
: B Al i S . e support posts, columns, stumps, piers and poles shall be- 1. General The following apply to all types of roofs and roofing systems: i) the material used to enclose the subfloor space complies with the standards for external
% % ADDITION AND % v — . (1) of non-combusble materia} or (a) roofles, roofsheetsand roof-coveringaccessoriesare to be non-combusble. walls above except that sarking is not required to be installed where specified; and
> % R Bl = B Bt (2) a system that has been tested and complies with AS 1530.8.1; or b) the roof/walljuncon is to be sealed to prevent openings greater than 3 mm, either by the use ii) all openings greater than 3 mm are screened with a mesh or perforated sheet with a
5 TO AN EXISITNG 5 = Py 2 % EEH (3) a combinaon of Items (i) and (ii) above. of fascia and eaves linings or by 'sealmg between the top of the wall and the underside of the roof maximum aperture of 2 mm, made of corrosion-resistant steel or bronze.
y i 7 i i ® ) NOTE: This requirement applies to the principal building only. See requirements below for and betweenthe raers at the line of the wall. . _ b) Supports The Standard does not provide construcon requirementsfor support posts,
MQOTWO STOREY =% - Z NG 66 o verandas, decks, steps, ramps and landings. (c)roofvenlaon openings,suchas gableand roofvents,areto be fied withemberguards columns, stumps, stringers, piers and poles.
_ RENDERED % %5, EXISTING FLOORS made of non-combusble material or a mesh or perforated sheet with a maximum aperture of 2 c) Framing The Standard does not provide construcon requirements for the framing of
2% ErHeN s ] Ap% e\ DEC 1) Elevated floors mm, made of corrosion-resistant steel or bronze. verandas, decks, ramps or landings (i.e., bearers and joists).
£ f@w% e R iy a) Enclosed subfloor space The Standard does not provide construcon requirements for elevated (d) a pipe or conduit that penetratesthe roof covering shall be non-combusble. d) Decking, stair treads and the trafficable surfaces of ramps and landings shall be-
e > %%%?a;@% ( = — = LRSI 53 floors, including bearers, joists and flooring, where the subfloor space is enclosed with a wall that (e) Roof mountedevaporave coolersare notpermied in BAL-40 i) of non-combusble material; or ii) a system that has been tested and complies with AS
“’fg@“’ %, X RER N % / = g I s complies with the standards for an external wall below except that sarking is not required to be 3. Sheet roofs 1530.8.1; oriii) a combinaon of Items (i) and (ii) above.
pLE § PECK B % oy ik Swe ol d installed where specified for a wall. Sheet roofs shall- ) ) ) 3) Unenclosed subfloor spaces of verandas, decks, steps, ramps and landings a) Supports
2} 5 47 T0p % = 5% ; % — Sone¥ o EREE Sf?il;g v ) b) Unenclosed subfloor space Where the subfloor space is unenclosed, the bearers, joists and (a) be fully sarked, except that foil-backedinsulaon blankets may be installed over the baens; Support posts, columns, stumps, stringers, piers and poles shall be-
AT = S % . Al S % flooring, shall- and ) ] i) of non-combusble material; or ii) a system that has been tested and complies with AS
TwSTONE > ““) S B E%":’m Lo S 55 g 188 G ““\\m 2 ) (a) be non-combusble; or (b) have any gaps greater than 3 mm (such as.under corrugaons  or ribs of .f,heet rogﬁng and 1530.8.1; or iii) a combinaon of Items (i) and (ii) above.
o 3 %TW Ty s A dor 6 s 2N (b) have the underside of the combusble elements of the floor system protected with a non- between roof components) sealed at the fascia or wall line and at valleys, hips and ridges by- b) Framing
B A S S |\ LA o % %8 combusble material (e.g., fibre-cement sheet or metal sheet); or (i) a mesh or perforated sheet with a maximum aperture of 2 mm, made of corrosion-resistant Framing of verandas, decks, ramps or landings (i.e., bearers and joists) shall be-
o RSN I Y7, S S (c) a system that has been tested and complies with AS 1530.8.1; or steel or bronze; or i) of non-combusble materia} or
& EN ES E v - REVE ﬁg{”"«% B % (d) be a combinaon of any of Items (a), (b) or (c) above. (") mineral wool; or ) ii) a system that has been tested and complies with AS 1530.8.1; or
% %a 1Y N9, 5 RN A s EXTERNAL WALLS (iii) other non-combusble material;or iii) a combinaon of Items (i) and (ii) above. c) Decking, stair treads and the trafficable
2oRT TIMBER %‘6\'\‘\ ‘ 3 PN S 1) Walls The exposed components of an external wall shall be: (a) Non-combusble material such (iv) a combinaon  of any of Items (i), (ii) or (iii) above. surfaces of ramps and landings Decking, stair treads and the trafficable surfaces of
° OUTBUILDING % E ¢ as cavity brick, masonry veneer walls with an outer leaf of clay, concrete, calcium silicate or natural Note: Sarking is used as a secqndary form of ember protecon for the roof space to account for ramps and landings shall be- The builder shall check and verify all di . q
. stone, precast or in situ walls of concrete or aerated concrete or earth walling including mud brick; minor gaps that may develop in sheet roofing. . i) of non-combusble material; or ii) a system that has been tested and complies with Ie\?elsui’:m%rvserziafy%IIeeCrrOE:'rs] axgr%?SSI(;rr?se{l()Slt%gS an
- é% or 4. Verandah, carport and awning roofs The'followmg apply to veranda, carport and awning roofs: AS 1530.8.1; or iii) a combinaon of Items (i) and (ii) above. Architect. Do not scale the drawings. Drawings shall
2 ) 23 (b) Cladding that is fixed externally to a mber-framed or a steel-framed wall and is- (i) Fibre- (a) A veranda, carport or awning roof forming part of the main roof space shall meet all the not be used for construction purposes until issued
G, P ) cementa minimum of 9 mm in thickness;or (iii) Steel sheeng; or (iv) A combinaon of any of requirements for the main roof. . ) 4) Balustrades, handrails or other barriers Those parts of the handrails and balustrades less by the Architect for construction.
. LY N a Items (i) and (i) above; or (b) A veranda, carport or awning roof separated from the main roof space by a wall that complies than 125 mm from any glazing or any combusble wall shall be of non-combusble material.
> (A ° (c) a system that has been tested and complies with AS 1530.8.1 with the specificaon above for an external wall shall have a non-combusble roof coveringand Those parts of the handrails and balustrades that are 125 mm or more from the building have no _
3 o\'\‘\ g LoT 20 (d) A combinaon of any of Items (a), (b) or (c) above. the support structure shall be- requirements. . All works to be set out by registered surveyor.
2% —g% z DP 202186 2) Joints (i) of non-combusble material;or WATERAND GAS SUPPLY PIPES Above-ground, exposed water and gas supply pipes are to be
°7/\ = .. . . . . P .
“’:‘g@% m %3 All joints in the external surface material of walls shall be covered, sealed, overlapped, backed or t(P:I') Ir(nber raefih Ilnetd inthe ur}d.er5|die[hw22 ?S;g-;elmentsheeng aminimumof6 mmin metal. I L N A - t
i LOT 22 % A bu-jointed to preventgapsgreaterthan3 mm. ickness, or with material complying wi -8.1; or W &
i DP 499709 %% @ LoT 21 %é 3) VJents and wgepholesgvgntgs and weepholes in external walls shall be screened with a mesh with (iii) a system that has been tested and complies with AS 1530.8.1; or " e SSOCIa es MBDA, NSW
e, DP 499759 2 a maximum aperture of 2 mm, made of corrosion-resistant steel, bronze or aluminium, except (iv) a combinaon of any of Items (i), (ii) or (iii) above. PO Box 58
& mﬁmz(avwwwsg) e where the vents and weepholes have an aperture less than 3 mm. 5. Roofpen_etraons Kurmond 2754 NSW Buildin
8 Ty m g EXTERNAL WINDOWS and DOORS The followingapply to roof penetraons: . . _ uilding
4 (@) m k2 1) Windows Window assemblies shall comply with one of the following: (a) They shall be (a) Roof penetraons, includingrooflights, roof venlators, aerials, vent pipes and supports for Ph: 0416 041 027 Designers
£ —ro“_o completely protected by a bushfire shuer that complies with Note 1 below; or (b) They shall solar collectors, shall be adequately sealed at the roof to prevent gaps greater than 3 mm. The Em : ilnew@internode.on.net Association
é? comply with the following: (i) Window frames and hardware shall be metal. (ii) Externally fied materialused to sea!the penetraon shaI.I be non-combusblg.. ] )
< hardware that supports the sash in its funcons of opening and closing shall be metal. (iii) Glazing (b) Glazed elements in roof lights and skylights are to have minimum fire resistance level (FRL) of of NSW Inc.
i shall be a minimum of 6 mm toughened glass. NOTE: Where double-glazed units are used, the -/30/-. (c) External single plane glazed elements of roof lights and skylights, where the pitch of the
n above requirements apply to the external face of the window assembly only. (iv)Both the openable glazed element is 18 degrees or Ies; to the hprlzontal, shall be protected with ember.guards'made
(‘B" and fixed porons of windows shall be screened externally with screens complying with Note 2 from a mesh or perforated sheet with a maximum aperture of 2 mm, made of corrosion-resistant
below. (v) Seals to sles, head and sills or thresholds shall be manufactured from materials having a steel or bronze. )
(@)
—o\'_% flammability index no greater than 5 or from silicone. ?EEafVTIS linings, falscjcas and g?b!es fasci d eabl For:
AREANOT [T\ 2) Doors-Side-hung external doors (including French doors, panel fold and bi-fold doors) Side-hung € Tollowing apply 1o eaves linings, Tasclas and gables: i -
SURVEYED external doors, including French doors, panel fold and bi-fold doors, shall comply with one of the (a) Gables shall comply with the requirements for an external wall. ) ) RIChard and JO Anne Green
following: (b) Fascias and bargeboards shall be a system that has been tested and complies with AS 1530.8.1. Project Name: PROPOSED SECOND FLOOR ADDITION AND
(a) Doors and door frames shall be protected by bushfire shuers that comply with Note 1; or (b) At this me there have been a minimal number of tests on fascias and bargeboards. The Rural Fire INTERNAL ALTERATIONS TO AN EXISITNG
[T Doors and door frames shall comply with the following: Service (RFS) recommends that compliance with the requirements for External Walls is appropriate MULTI-STOREY DWELLING
— (i) Doors shall be- (A) non-combusble; or for fascias and bargeboards. :
O\"S‘“ (B) a solid mber door, having a minimum thickness of 35 mm for the first 400 mm above the (c) Eaves linings shall be- S Lots 21 DP499759 , No66 Calabash Point
-0 O threshold and protected on the outside by a metal framed screen door with a mesh or perforated (I.).ﬁbre-.ceme.r.\t sheet, a minimum 6 mm in thlckr)ess; or Berowra Waters LGA Hornsby
m sheet with a maximum aperture of 2 mm, made of corrosionresistant steel or bronze; or (ii) calcium silicate sheet, a minimum 6 mm in thickness; or
(C) a fully framed glazed door, where the framing is made from non-combusble materials. (iii) a combinaon of Items (i) and (ii) above. (d) Eaves penetraons shall be protectedthe same as
(ii) Externallyfied hardwarethat supportsthe panelinits funcon of openingand closingshall be forroofpenetraons. ] ] ]
metal. (e) Eavesvenlaon openingsgreaterthan3 mm shallbe fied withemberguardsmade of non- Drawing Title
w(& (i) Where doors incorporate glazing, the glazing shall be toughened glass with a minimum combusble material or a mesh or perforated sheet with a maximum aperture of 2 mm, made of . o
C =] thickness of 6mm. corrosion-resistant steel or bronze. - Site AnaIyS|s
_Oon'\ (iii)Doorsshallbe ght-fing  tothedoorframeandtoanabung door,ifapplicable. (f) Jointsin eaves linings, fasciasand gables may be sealed with plasc joining strips or mber Site Analysis, Northern Elevation
\_“‘O (iv) Where glazing is less than 400 mm from the ground or less than 400 mm above decks, carport moulds. ’
roofs, awnings and similar elementsor fings, havingan angle less than 18 degreesto
@ Scale: as noted Date:
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SEDIMENTATION CONTROL NOTES

1: ALL EROSION CONTROL MEASURERS ARE TO BE INSTALLED &
MAINTAINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH MANAGING URBAN STORMWATER
, 3rd EDITION PRODUCED BY THE NSW DEPARMENT OF
HOUSING,STANDARD DRAWING (SO) NUMBERS REFERENCE CAN BE
OBTAINED FROM THIS PUBLICATION

2 : ALL EROSION & SILATION CONTROL DEVICES ARE TO BE PLACED
PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF ANY CONSTRUCTIONWORKS, &

ALL SILT TRAPS ARE TO HAVE DEPOSITED SILT REMOVED REGULARY
DURING CONSTRUCTION

3 : ALL TREES ARE TO BE PRESERVED UNLESS INDICATED
OTHERWISE ON COUCIL APPROVED DEVELOPMENT CONSENT.
EXISTING GRASS COVER SHALL BE MAINTAINED EXCEPT IN AREAS
CLEARED FOR BUILDINGS, PAVEMENT ETC.

4 : INSTALL TEMPORARY SEDIMENT BARRIERS TO ALL INLET PITS,
LIKELY TO COLLECTSILT LADDEN WATER

5 :NOT WITHSTANDING DETAILS SHOWN IT IS THE CONTRACTORS
SOLE RESPONSIBILTY TO ENSURE THATALL SITE ACTIVITIES COMPLY
WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE CLEAN WATERSACT & ALL
COUNCIL REQUIREMENTS

The builder shall check and verify all dimensions and
levels and verify all errors and omissions to the
Architect. Do not scale the drawings. Drawings shall
not be used for construction purposes until issued

by the Architect for construction.

All works to be set out by registered surveyor.
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PO Box 58
Kurmond 2754 NSW
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BASI Certificate ™

Alterations and Additions

The applicant must ensure a minimum of 40% of new or altered light fixtures are fitted with fluorescent, compact fluorescent, or light-emitting-diode (LED) lamps.

The applicant must ensure new or altered showerheads have a flow rate no greater than 9 litres per minute or a 3 star water rating. The applicant must ensure new or altered toilets
have a flow rate no greater than 4 litres per average flush or a minimum 3 star water rating. The applicant must ensure new or altered taps have a flow rate no greater than 9 litres per

minute or minimum 3 star water rating.

The applicant must construct the new or altered construction (floor(s), walls, and ceilings/roofs) in accordance with the specifications listed in the table below, except that a) additional
insulation is not required where the area of new construction is less than 2m2, b) insulation specified is not required for parts of altered construction where insulation already exists.

Additional imnsulation reguired (R-value) Other specifications

RO.8 (down) {(or R1.50 including construction)

R1_30 {or R1.70 including construction}

ceiling: R1 .95 (up), roof: foil backed blankeat dark (solar absorptance = 0_70)

(55 mm)

FRNTI)
futtsize

raked ceiling. pitched/skllion roof: framed

ceiling: RZ 24 (up). roof: foil backed blanket dark (solar absorptance = 0_.70)

(55 mm)

Glazing requirements

Windows and glazed doors
The applicant must install the windows, glazed doors and shading devices, in accordance with the specifications listed in the table below. Relevant overshadowing specifications must

be satisfied for each window and glazed door. The following requirements must also be satisfied in relation to each window and glazed door: Each window or glazed door with standard
aluminium or timber frames and single clear or toned glass may either match the description, or, have a U-value and a Solar Heat Gain Coefficient (SHGC) no greater than that listed in
the table below. Total system U-values and SHGCs must be calculated in accordance with National Fenestration Rating Council (NFRC) conditions. Each window or glazed door with
improved frames, or pyrolytic low-e glass, or clear/air gap/clear glazing, or toned/air gap/clear glazing must have a U-value and a Solar Heat Gain Coefficient (SHGC) no greater than
that listed in the table below. Total system U-values and SHGCs must be calculated in accordance with National Fenestration Rating Council (NFRC) conditions. The description is

| provided for information only. Alternative systems with complying U-value and SHGC may be substituted. For projections described in millimetres, the leading edge of each eave,
pergola, verandah, balcony or awning must be no more than 500 mm above the head of the window or glazed door and no more than 2400 mm above the sill. Pergolas with
polycarbonate roof or similar translucent material must have a shading coefficient of less than 0.35. Pergolas with fixed battens must have battens parallel to the window or glazed door
above which they are situated, unless the pergola also shades a perpendicular window. The spacing between battens must not be more than 50 mm.
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Shading device Frame and glass type

BCA Notes

1. NOTE: All plans are to be read in conjuncon and
comply with the BASIX Cerficate, Bushfireand
Geotech Reports

2. IMPORTANT NOTE: Any proposed product changes
aer approvalofthe CCto be immediately

nofied tothePrivateCerfying Authorityfor
concurrence

3. Termite Control shall be in accordance with N.C.C.
2019 Vol 2 Part 3.1.4. and AS 3660.1.

4. All externalmber framedwallsto be wrappedin a
breathable vapour permeable membrane

that complies + installed with AS/NZS 4200.1 + AS/NZS
4200.2.

5. Metal Roof Design and Installaon shall be in
accordance with N.C.C 2019 Vol 2 Part 3.5.1.

AS/NZS 1562

6. All external wall Claddings must be complaint with
the requirements of N.C.C. 2019 Vol 2 Part
3.5.4.deemedto sasfy provisionsand AS/NZS 1859.4.
7. All Balustrades to comply with N.C.C. 2019 Vol 2 Part
3.9 and AS 1684, AS 1170, AS 1288 and

AS/NZS 2208

8. All stairs providing access to comply with N.C.C. 2019
Vol2 Part 3.9.1 & 3.9.2 and AS 4586

including slip resistance P3 / R10 for Dry or P4 / R11 for
Wet.

9. All windows to be restricted in accordance with N.C.C

2019 Vol 2 Part 3.9.2.6 & Part 3.9.2.7.
Protecon of openable windowswhere floor below is

greater than 2 meters

10. Allow for separate taps for the washing machine and
keep separate for those of the laundry tub.

A dedicated laundry space comprising of at least on
washtub and space for washing machine

must be provided in accordance with N.C.C. 2019 Vol 2 Part
3.83

11. Provide Plasterboard Lining installed to
ManufacturersSpecificaons & AS 2589

12. All waterproofing to AS3740 and N.C.C 2019 Vol 2
Part 3.8.1. Provide a Guaranteed Flexible

Waterproof Membrane to all Wet Area Floors & Shower
walls to manufacturedinstrucons.

13. Provideli off hinges where pan is within 1.2 metres
of hinged side of door in accordance with

N.C.C 2019 Vol 2 Part 3.8.3.

14. Proved hardwired & interconnected smoke alarm
devices. Smoke alarms to be installed to AS

3786 and the N.C.C. 2019 Vol 2 Part 3.7.5.

15. Inter-tenancy walls between primary and secondary
dwelling (Granny Flats) must be constructed

from a tested system that achieves a 60/60/60 as per
N.C.C 2019 Vol 2 Part 3.7.3. and N.C.C 2019

Vol 2 Part 3.8.6. Sound Insultaon RW and CTR 50 or
greater

16. Condensaon Managementmust be adheredtoin
accordance with N.C.C. 2019 Vol 2 Part 3

The builder shall check and verify all dimensions and
levels and verify all errors and omissions to the
Architect. Do not scale the drawings. Drawings shall
not be used for construction purposes until issued
by the Architect for construction.

All works to be set out by registered surveyor.
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